Proceedings of the Commissioners

The Sheridan County Board of Commissioners (BOC) met on Tuesday, March 18, 2025, at the County Courthouse. Notice of the meeting was published on the county website sheridancountyne.gov. The meeting was open to the public and a ZOOM connection was also available. Present were Chairman James Krotz, Commissioners Bruce Messersmith and Dan Kling, Clerk Sindy Coburn, Treasurer Renee Thies and Clerk of the County Court Carol Stouffer.

Acting as the Board of Equalization (BOE) the Commissioners reviewed two personal property Correction Sheets presented by Assessor Tina Skinner. The BOE approved Tax List Corrections #200 & 201.

The Board of Commissioners audited and approved claims for payment.

Treasurer Renee Thies presented her report on Tax Sale Proceedings on 58 parcels.

Interim Road Superintendent Rod Norton reported that road crews will begin the summer work schedule of 4-day weeks, from 6:30 - 5:00 on March 24. He also reported that all but a few E-911 road signs north of the river have been replaced.

Weed superintendent Melissa Grover presented her year-end reports and the Board authorized the Chairman to sign a copy for submission to the state Department of Agriculture. Grover also presented a resolution to close a small checking account held by the Weed Department. The Board approved the resolution.

Extension 4-H Educator Melissa Mracek introduced Brock Ortner our new Assistant Educator for livestock systems. Brock grew up in eastern Iowa and earned his undergraduate and master's degree from Iowa State. He has a special interest in ruminant nutrition.

Mracek reported on area 4-H activities with special emphasis on the very successful robotics program.

The next meeting of the BOE/BOC is scheduled for Tuesday, March 25 at 9:00 a.m.

The minutes of this and all meetings of the Board of Commissioners will be available to the public at the office of the Sheridan County Clerk and now are available online at sheridancounty.ne.gov. All meetings of the Board of Commissioners are held in compliance with Nebraska Open Meetings Act and the public is always welcome.

Submitted by James Krotz